

No. 13-03853

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees

v.

JANE DOE 1, JANE DOE 2, and JANE DOE 3,
Intervenors-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Indiana
District Court Case No. 3:13-CV-1276
The Honorable Philip P. Simon

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME

JONES DAY
Matthew A. Kairis (counsel of record)
325 John H. McConnell Blvd, Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43216
(614) 469-3939

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Notre Dame’s Exercise of Religion.....	4
A. The Mandate Does Not Allow Notre Dame to “Opt Out” of Actions that Violate Its Religious Beliefs	5
B. The Nature of Notre Dame’s Religious Exercise Is Irrelevant to the Substantial Burden Analysis	9
C. The Mandate Places Substantial Pressure on Notre Dame to Violate Its Religious Beliefs.....	14
II. Intervenors’ Argument that the Mandate Satisfies Strict Scrutiny Is not Before the Court and, in Any Event, is Meritless	21
A. The Mandate Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	22
1. Least Restrictive Means.....	23
2. Compelling Interest.....	26
B. Exempting Notre Dame From the Mandate Would Not Impermissibly “Harm” Third Parties.....	28
1. Under RFRA, the Government Cannot Create a Third-Party Benefit that Forces Notre Dame to Violate Its Religious Beliefs Without Satisfying Strict Scrutiny	29
2. Granting Notre Dame a RFRA Exemption Would Not Violate the Establishment Clause.....	31
III. The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise, Free Speech, and Establishment Clauses of the First Amendment.....	34
A. The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause	34
B. The Mandate Violates Notre Dame’s Freedom of Speech.....	35
1. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates the First Amendment	35
2. The Mandate Compels Speech in Violation of the First Amendment	36
C. The Mandate Violates the Establishment Clause.....	36
1. Discrimination Among Religious Groups	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
2. Excessive Entanglement.....	38
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	25
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Boyers v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	19
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	27, 28
<i>Cass Cnty. Music Co. v. Muedini</i> , 55 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26, 34
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	36, 37
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	31, 32
<i>Domka v. Portage Cnty.</i> , 523 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , Civ. No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)	8, 12

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1989) 11, 34

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985) 32, 33

Found. of Human Understanding v. United States,
88 Fed. Cl. 203 (2009) 38

Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 35

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013)..... 34, 35

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-CV-00207, 2013 WL 3071481 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2013)..... 20, 23

Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....18, 23, 27

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971) 33

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)15, 22, 26

Hernandez v. Comm’r,
490 U.S. 680 (1989) 11

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n,
480 U.S. 136 (1987) 31

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 23, 27

Howard v. McLucas,
782 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986) 16

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 36

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 12, 13

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Kunz v. DeFelice,
538 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2008) 22

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 36, 37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 13

McCarthy v. Fuller,
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) 7

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000) 38

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
931 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 23

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 7

Rodi Yachts, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine, Inc.,
984 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 1993) 21

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius,
13-cv-1441, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013) 35

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-2452, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013) 7, 23

S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius,
13-cv-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....9, 11, 20, 23

Sasnett v. Sullivan,
91 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir.1996) 32

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 19, 20

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 35

St. Marys Foundry, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau,
332 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 2003) 16

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) *passim*

Tyndale House v. Sebelius,
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 23

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 32

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 25

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965) 33

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 37

Walz v. Tax Comm’n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 33

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 35

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970) 33

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 17

Zubik v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-1459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013) 23

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 106(a) 19

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b) 18

26 U.S.C § 4980H(a)..... 18

26 U.S.C § 4980H(c)(1) 18

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 38

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 33

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b)	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2001e-1(a)	33
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”)	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-34-1-4.....	34
Ind. Code Ann. § 6-3-1-3.5.....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(iii)	35
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(d)	8
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-3713A(b)(2)	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(B).....	8
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	37
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Lack of Health Insurance Coverage and Type of Coverage (Dec. 2013)	27
Press Release, Univ. of Notre Dame, Notre Dame Leaders Meet with Pope Francis (Jan. 30, 2014)	6
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., A Statement by Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012)	28
Reproductive Health Access Project, “Pharmacies with Low-Cost Birth Control Pills”	28
U.S. Const. amend. I (“First Amendment”)	<i>passim</i>
